Roblee Spelling Variations

There are many variations in "official" records of the
spelling of Roblee, Robblee, etc. This table, and an
accompanying one sorted by date are

designed to help researchers figure out our various
families. If you find an earlier date, location or variation in
the spelling, please send an e-mail

to doug.detling@gmail.com

SURNAME SOUNDEX DATE

Rablee
Ralpalje
Rapages
Rapajee

Rapalee

Rapalje

Rapalje
Rapaljee

Rapaljie

Rapalye

Rapalyea

Rapeleje
Rapelje

Rapelyea

R140

R414

R122

R120

R140

R142

R142
R142

R142

R140

R140

R142

R142

R140

1775
1732-
1783
1775
1775

1831

1600s

1775
1775
1769-

1773
1850

1744-
1767

1744-
1767

1754-
1762

LOCATION/COMMENT

Nine Partners Patent, NY Thomas Rablee, Lot
8; also 1782, 1790

John Ralpalje born and died in Jamaica (NY?)

NY Revolutionary War soldier, Richard Rapages
or as Richard Rapalje

NY Revolutionary War soldier Isaac Rapalje or
Rapajee

Yates Co., NY Carline Hathaway dismissed
1846 married Mr. Rapalee

Joris Rapalje settled New Amsterdam; 1754
Reuben Rapalje and William Robblee Lot 8;
John in New Brunswick 1768

NY Revolutionary War soldier, Daniel Rapalje or
Rapilie
NY Revolutionary War soldier, John Rapaljee

Dutchess Co., NY Cornelius Ralpaljie appears
on tax list

South Point Port, Chemung Co., NY Daniel
Rapalye appears in Census

Southern Precinct, Dutchess Co., NY Andrew
and William Rapalyea Jr. (see Rapeleje, second
sp.)

Southern Precinct, Dutchess Co., NY Andrew
and William Rapalyea Jr. (see Rapalyea, first
sp.)

Appears to be a variant spelling of Rapalje in
later descriptions only; no dates or locations

Lot 8 (1754) or Lot 6 (1762) Phillipse Patent,
Carmell, Putnam Co., NY William Rapelyea



Rapilie

Raplee
Rapley
Rapleye
Raplyee
Rappalee
Rappelyea
Rapple
Rappleye
Rapplyer

Rappole
Rapuljes

Rebellee
Rebeller
Repler
Ripley
Robalee
Robbilliard
Robble

Robblee

R140

R140

R140

R140

R140

R140

R140

R140

R140

R146

R140
R142

R146

R146

R146

R140

R140

R146

R140

R140

1775

1738-
1739

1775
1775

1775-
1830

1837

1773-

1779

1826

1843

1850

1828
1775

1881
1850
about
1825
1775
1831
1738
1768-
1773

1754

NY Revolutionary War soldier, Daniel Rapalje or
Rapilie
Crum Elbow Precinct, Nine Partners Patent,

Dutchess Co., NY John Raplee (see Rappelyea,
first sp.)

VA Revolutionary War solidier John Ralpey or
Ripley

VA Revolutionary War soldier John Rapleye

NY Revolutionary War soldier Abraham
Raplyee; Ovid, NY (1830) Sarah Raplyee
marries Hiram Swift

Yates Co., NY Carolin and Cornelia Rappalee
baptised

Crum Elbow Precinct, Nine Partners Patent,
Dutchess Co., NY John Rappelyea

Saratoga Co., NY G.W. King born, son of
Horace and Clarissa Rapple King

Alleghany, NY Jeremiah Rappleye from Ovid
admitted to Baptist Church

Big Flats, Chemung Co., NY Sarah Rapplyer
appears in Census

Kendall, NY Madison Rappole, son of Daniel
and Mary Rappole of Alexandria NY appears

NY Revolutionary War soldier, Richard Rapuljes

Orange Co., NY School District #9 was near
Hiram Rebellee's house

Chemung Co., NY Hiram Rebeller appears in
Census

Yates Co., NY marriage of Nehemiah Repler
(Raplee) to Rebecca Henderson (b. 1805)

VA Revolutionary War solidier John Ralpey or
Ripley

Robalee, Thomas, d. Jan. 19, 1831 at age 70,
Chloe w. of Thomas, d. April 21, 1831 at age 69

Channel Islands, b. of James Robbilliard, no
record of marriage or death

Lanesborough, VT William Robble (1768);
Sussex Co., NJ George Robble (1773) tax list

Lot 8 Phillipse Patent, Carmell, Putnam Co., NY
William Robblee, Reuben Rapalje



Robblen
Robby
Robbyer

Robelard
Robelaye

Robelier
Robeller

Robillard
Robilliard
Roble
Roblea

Roblee
Robler
Robley
Robleyer
Roblie

Roblier
Roblin

Roblyer
Roblyrd

Robolee
Rubbee
Rubbelee

R145

R100

R160

R146
R140

R146

R146

R146
R146
R140
R140

R140

R146

R140

R146

R140

R146
R145

R146

R146

R140
R100
R140

1775

1775

1794

1775
1775

after
1792

1775
1775
1842
1760

1768
1775

1660-
1837

1759

1829

1775

1500

1769
1782
1782

Warwick, Orange Co., NY Philip and Elizabeth
Robblen

MA Revolutionary War soldier, Thomas Robby;
NH Revolutionary War soldier, William Robby

Hanover, Morris Co., NJ James Robbyer listed
on tax list

RI Revolutionary War soldier, James Robelard
or Robillard

Warwick, Orange Co., NY Doreas Robelaye

Yates Co., NY Andrew Robelier or Raplee
(descendant of James Raplee of NJ)

Mentioned only in a listing of possible spelling
variations; nothing found.

RI Revolutionary War soldier, James Robelard
or Robillard

RI Revolutionary War soldier, James Robilliard
Thomas Roble Jr. dies
Catherine Ruble or Roblea marries Seth Hoyt

Dutchess Co., NY William Roblee purchases Lot
#47 in Phillipse Patent

MA Revolutionary War soldier, Thomas Robler

Cumbria, England; Paris, France; (1780)
Swanszey, NH Mathew Robley marries Mary
Scott

South Amenia, NY Reuben Robleyer marries
Phebe Austin

Mentioned in messages about pronunciation;
nothing found

Dutchess Co., NY Children of Daniel Winters
and Mary Roblier or Roblyer

Probably not related.

Warwick, Orange Co., church membership
Elizabeth Robler, dismissed 1827

Milo Resolvo Roblee (1900) states original
spelling in France

Thomas Robolee m. Mary Allen Aug. 29, 1729
(no place given)

Vermont Soldiers, Thomas Rubbee (or Rublee)
VT Rev. War vet, Thomas Rubbelee b.



Rubbelyea
Rubble

Rubblee
Rubbler

Rubbleye

Rubbllee
Rubelee

Rubilee
Ruble

Rublear
Rublee

Rubleer
Rubler

Rublere
Rubley
Rublier
Rublin
Rubly
Rublyear

Rublyer

R140
R140

R140

R146

R140

R140

R140

R140
R140

R146

R140

R146
R146

R146

R140

R146

R145

R140

R146

R146

1761-
1771
1817
1779
1810
1760

1754

1773

1800
1760

1727

1760

1741
1810

1730

1765

1725

1810

1766

1732

1821

Bennington, VT before city existed. Suspect.

Dutchess Co., NY (Southern Precinct) Andrew
and John Rubbelyea on voter lists

Pittsfield, MA Rolli Rubble marries Betsy Green

Berkshire Co.,VT children of William Rubblee
baptised in Lanesborough

Berkshire Co, VT, Francis Rubbler

Huntington, Long Island, NY, land left for
highway between land owned by William
Rubbleye and Joseph Smith

Lanesborough, Berkshire Co., VT Lucy Rubblee,
daughter of William Robblee and Katurah Baker
Robblee

Crum Elbow Precinct, Dutchess Co., NY John
Rubelle chosen fence master

Orange Co., NY Isaac Rubilee appears in
Census

Catherine Ruble or Roblea marries Seth Hoyt

Huntington, Long Island, NY William Rublear
marries Abigail Brush

Dutchess Co., NY (Southern Precinct) Reuben
Rublee appears on voter list

Huntington, Long Island, NY William Rubleer
earmark noted

Berkshire Co., VT, Andrew and Ephraim Rubler

Huntington, Long Island, NY deed of Andrew
Rublere

Dutchess Co., NY William Rubley indebted to
King

NY William and Andrew Rublier show up and
buy property

Berkshire Co., VT John B. Rublin appears in
Census

Crum Elbow Precinct, Nine Partners Patent,
Dutchess Co., NY John Rublee/Rubley/Rubly

Huntington, Long Island, NY highway report
refers to house owned by William Rublyear

Warwick, Orange Co., NY church admission for
Hyram Rublyer



George Rudglie transported from England to
Rudglie R324 1635 |Barbados



