

Roblee Spelling Variations

There are many variations in "official" records of the spelling of Roblee, Robblee, etc. This table, and an accompanying one sorted by date are designed to help researchers figure out our various families. If you find an earlier date, location or variation in the spelling, please send an e-mail to doug.detling@gmail.com

SURNAME	SOUNDEX	DATE	LOCATION/COMMENT
Rablee	R140	1775	Nine Partners Patent, NY Thomas Rablee, Lot 8; also 1782, 1790
Ralpalje	R414	1732-1783	John Ralpalje born and died in Jamaica (NY?)
Rapages	R122	1775	NY Revolutionary War soldier, Richard Rapages or as Richard Rapalje
Rapajee	R120	1775	NY Revolutionary War soldier Isaac Rapalje or Rapajee
Rapalee	R140	1831	Yates Co., NY Carline Hathaway dismissed 1846 married Mr. Rapalee
Rapalje	R142	1600s	Joris Rapalje settled New Amsterdam; 1754 Reuben Rapalje and William Robblee Lot 8; John in New Brunswick 1768
Rapalje	R142	1775	NY Revolutionary War soldier, Daniel Rapalje or Rapilie
Rapaljee	R142	1775	NY Revolutionary War soldier, John Rapaljee
Rapaljie	R142	1769-1773	Dutchess Co., NY Cornelius Ralpaljie appears on tax list
Rapalye	R140	1850	South Point Port, Chemung Co., NY Daniel Rapalye appears in Census
Rapalyea	R140	1744-1767	Southern Precinct, Dutchess Co., NY Andrew and William Rapalyea Jr. (see Rapeleje, second sp.)
Rapeleje	R142	1744-1767	Southern Precinct, Dutchess Co., NY Andrew and William Rapalyea Jr. (see Rapalyea, first sp.)
Rapelje	R142		Appears to be a variant spelling of Rapalje in later descriptions only; no dates or locations
Rapelyea	R140	1754-1762	Lot 8 (1754) or Lot 6 (1762) Phillipse Patent, Carmell, Putnam Co., NY William Rapelyea

Rapilie	R140	1775	NY Revolutionary War soldier, Daniel Rapalje or Rapilie
Raplee	R140	1738-1739	Crum Elbow Precinct, Nine Partners Patent, Dutchess Co., NY John Raplee (see Rappelyea, first sp.)
Rapley	R140	1775	VA Revolutionary War solidier John Ralpey or Ripley
Rapleye	R140	1775	VA Revolutionary War soldier John Rapleye
Raplyee	R140	1775-1830	NY Revolutionary War soldier Abraham Raplyee; Ovid, NY (1830) Sarah Raplyee marries Hiram Swift
Rappalee	R140	1837	Yates Co., NY Carolin and Cornelia Rappalee baptised
Rappelyea	R140	1773-1779	Crum Elbow Precinct, Nine Partners Patent, Dutchess Co., NY John Rappelyea
Rapple	R140	1826	Saratoga Co., NY G.W. King born, son of Horace and Clarissa Rapple King
Rappleye	R140	1843	Alleghany, NY Jeremiah Rappleye from Ovid admitted to Baptist Church
Rapplyer	R146	1850	Big Flats, Chemung Co., NY Sarah Rapplyer appears in Census
Rappole	R140	1828	Kendall, NY Madison Rappole, son of Daniel and Mary Rappole of Alexandria NY appears
Rapuljes	R142	1775	NY Revolutionary War soldier, Richard Rapuljes
Rebellee	R146	1881	Orange Co., NY School District #9 was near Hiram Rebellee's house
Rebeller	R146	1850	Chemung Co., NY Hiram Rebeller appears in Census
Repler	R146	about 1825	Yates Co., NY marriage of Nehemiah Repler (Raplee) to Rebecca Henderson (b. 1805)
Ripley	R140	1775	VA Revolutionary War solidier John Ralpey or Ripley
Robalee	R140	1831	Robalee, Thomas, d. Jan. 19, 1831 at age 70, Chloe w. of Thomas, d. April 21, 1831 at age 69
Robbilliard	R146	1738	Channel Islands, b. of James Robbilliard, no record of marriage or death
Robble	R140	1768-1773	Lanesborough, VT William Robble (1768); Sussex Co., NJ George Robble (1773) tax list
Robblee	R140	1754	Lot 8 Phillipse Patent, Carmell, Putnam Co., NY William Robblee, Reuben Rapalje

Robblen	R145	1775	Warwick, Orange Co., NY Philip and Elizabeth Robblen
Robby	R100	1775	MA Revolutionary War soldier, Thomas Robby; NH Revolutionary War soldier, William Robby
Robbyer	R160	1794	Hanover, Morris Co., NJ James Robbyer listed on tax list
Robelard	R146	1775	RI Revolutionary War soldier, James Robelard or Robillard
Robelaye	R140	1775	Warwick, Orange Co., NY Doreas Robelaye
Robelier	R146	after 1792	Yates Co., NY Andrew Robelier or Raplee (descendant of James Raplee of NJ)
Robeller	R146		Mentioned only in a listing of possible spelling variations; nothing found.
Robillard	R146	1775	RI Revolutionary War soldier, James Robelard or Robillard
Robilliard	R146	1775	RI Revolutionary War soldier, James Robilliard
Roble	R140	1842	Thomas Roble Jr. dies
Roblea	R140	1760	Catherine Ruble or Roblea marries Seth Hoyt
Roblee	R140	1768	Dutchess Co., NY William Roblee purchases Lot #47 in Phillipse Patent
Robler	R146	1775	MA Revolutionary War soldier, Thomas Robler
Robley	R140	1660-1837	Cumbria, England; Paris, France; (1780) Swanszey, NH Mathew Robley marries Mary Scott
Robleyer	R146	1759	South Amenia, NY Reuben Robleyer marries Phebe Austin
Roblie	R140		Mentioned in messages about pronunciation; nothing found
Roblier	R146	1829	Dutchess Co., NY Children of Daniel Winters and Mary Roblier or Roblyer
Roblin	R145		Probably not related.
Roblyer	R146	1775	Warwick, Orange Co., church membership Elizabeth Robler, dismissed 1827
Roblyrd	R146	1500	Milo Resolvo Roblee (1900) states original spelling in France
Robolee	R140	1769	Thomas Robolee m. Mary Allen Aug. 29, 1729 (no place given)
Rubbee	R100	1782	Vermont Soldiers, Thomas Rubbee (or Rublee)
Rubbelee	R140	1782	VT Rev. War vet, Thomas Rubbelee b.

			Bennington, VT before city existed. Suspect.
Rubbelyea	R140	1761-1771	Dutchess Co., NY (Southern Precinct) Andrew and John Rubbelyea on voter lists
Rubble	R140	1817	Pittsfield, MA Rolli Rubble marries Betsy Green
Rubblee	R140	1779	Berkshire Co.,VT children of William Rubblee baptised in Lanesborough
Rubbler	R146	1810	Berkshire Co, VT, Francis Rubbler
Rubbleye	R140	1760	Huntington, Long Island, NY, land left for highway between land owned by William Rubbleye and Joseph Smith
Rublllee	R140	1754	Lanesborough, Berkshire Co., VT Lucy Rubblee, daughter of William Robblee and Katurah Baker Robblee
Rubelee	R140	1773	Crum Elbow Precinct, Dutchess Co., NY John Rubelle chosen fence master
Rubilee	R140	1800	Orange Co., NY Isaac Rubilee appears in Census
Ruble	R140	1760	Catherine Ruble or Roblea marries Seth Hoyt
Rublear	R146	1727	Huntington, Long Island, NY William Rublear marries Abigail Brush
Rublee	R140	1760	Dutchess Co., NY (Southern Precinct) Reuben Rublee appears on voter list
Rubleer	R146	1741	Huntington, Long Island, NY William Rubleer earmark noted
Rubler	R146	1810	Berkshire Co., VT, Andrew and Ephraim Rubler
Rublere	R146	1730	Huntington, Long Island, NY deed of Andrew Rublere
Rublely	R140	1765	Dutchess Co., NY William Rubley indebted to King
Rublir	R146	1725	NY William and Andrew Rublier show up and buy property
Rublin	R145	1810	Berkshire Co., VT John B. Rublin appears in Census
Rubly	R140	1766	Crum Elbow Precinct, Nine Partners Patent, Dutchess Co., NY John Rublee/Rublely/Rubly
Rublyear	R146	1732	Huntington, Long Island, NY highway report refers to house owned by William Rublyear
Rublyer	R146	1821	Warwick, Orange Co., NY church admission for Hynam Rublyer

Rudglie	R324	1635	George Rudglie transported from England to Barbados
---------	------	------	---